

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 & 14-574

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JAMES OBERGEFELL, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR,  
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, et al.

[Additional Captions On Inside Cover]

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LIBERTY SCHOLARS  
AND THE SAINT THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
OF DALLAS *SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE***

—◆—  
DAVID R. UPHAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF DALLAS  
1845 East Northgate Drive  
Irving, TX 75062-4736  
(972) 721-5186  
davidrupham@yahoo.com

---

VALERIA TANCO, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF TENNESSEE, et al.

---

APRIL DeBOER, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, et al.

---

GREGORY BOURKE, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>Lawrence</i> represented an organic development of precedent in the <i>Meyer-Griswold-Casey</i> line of decisions .....	5
A. In particular, the <i>Meyer-Casey</i> precedents all involved (1) the abridgement of personal liberty, (2) by criminal statutes, (3) the enforcement of which was found to have violated our common-law tradition .....	6
B. <i>Lawrence</i> was consistent with this long line of precedents.....	11
II. Traditional marriage laws are thoroughly consistent with the <i>Meyer-Lawrence</i> precedents, for such laws (1) abridge no personal liberty, (2) impose no criminal liability, and (3) are an integral part of our common-law tradition .....	13
A. Gender-diverse marriage laws neither directly nor indirectly impair any personal liberty .....	13
B. Gender-diverse marriage laws impose no criminal liability.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Gender-diverse marriage laws, with offspring as one of the main purposes, are endorsed by the common law and our entire legal tradition.....	16
III. Traditional marriage laws involve the sort of governmental promotion endorsed in the <i>Meyer-Lawrence</i> precedents .....	22
IV. Conversely, same-sex marriage might conflict with the <i>Meyer-Lawrence</i> precedents, for the conferral of the presumption of paternity on a birthmother’s same-sex partner might abridge the constitutional rights of natural parents, as vindicated in <i>Meyer</i> and its progeny .....	24
A. The Constitution creates a strong presumption of the child’s entrustment to her natural mother and father .....	24
B. Traditional marriage carries a complementary presumption of paternity....	27
C. Same-sex marriage may create a conflict between these two presumptions...	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (June 25, 2013).....	25, 26
<i>Arkansas Dep't of Human Servs. v. Cole</i> , 380 S.W.3d 429 (Ark. 2011).....	15
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993) .....	18
<i>Baity v. Cranfill</i> , 91 N.C. 293 (1884) .....	10
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) ....	17, 18
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	2
<i>Bonds v. Foster</i> , 36 Tex. 68 (1872).....	17
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	5, 13
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	5, 6
<i>Burroughs v. Burroughs</i> , 4 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1925) .....	19
<i>Carey v. Population Services Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	7
<i>Center for Reproductive Law and Policy v. Bush</i> , 304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Chapsky v. Wood</i> , 26 Kan. 650 (1881) .....	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14
<i>Davis v. Berry</i> , 216 F. 413 (S.D. Iowa 1914) .....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2010).....	20
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	7
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1976) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....	17
<i>Great Atlantic &amp; Pacific Tea Co. v. Supermar- ket Corp.</i> , 340 U.S. 147 (1950) .....	20
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979) .....	2
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990) .....	26, 27
<i>In re Adoption of Walton</i> , 259 P.2d 881 (Utah 1953) .....	31
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890) .....	2
<i>In re Marriage of Ramirez</i> , 81 Cal. Rptr. 3d 180 (Ct. App. 2008) .....	18
<i>Kennedy v. Meara</i> , 56 S.E. 243 (Ga. 1906).....	9
<i>Labine v. Vincent</i> , 401 U.S. 532 (1971) .....	2
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	22
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953) .....	26
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	12, 13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	27, 29
<i>Milwaukee Indus. Sch. v. Supervisor of Mil- waukee County</i> , 40 Wis. 328 (1876).....	8
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	28
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973) .....	22
<i>Nugent v. Powell</i> , 33 P. 23 (Wyo. 1893) .....	9
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	6
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	25
<i>Pearson v. Pearson</i> , 51 Cal. 120 (1875).....	17
<i>People ex rel. O’Connell v. Turner</i> , 55 Ill. 280 (1870).....	8
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pollard v. Lyon</i> , 91 U.S. 225 (1876) .....	13
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 42 Ala. 509 (1868) .....	10
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	7, 9, 11, 22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	23
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	26, 27
<i>Scheinberg v. Smith</i> , 659 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	18
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	18
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Examiners of Feeble-Minded</i> , 88 A. 963 (N.J. 1913).....	6
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 10 Ohio Dec. Reprint 455 (Toledo Police Ct. 1884).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>T v. M</i> , 242 A.2d 670 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1968) .....	18
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	8, 25, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (June 26, 2013) .....	20, 21, 25, 26
<i>Wendel v. Wendel</i> , 30 A.D. 447 (N.Y. App. Div. 1898) .....	19
<i>Williams v. Smith</i> , 131 N.E. 2 (Ind. 1921).....	6
<i>Zerk v. Zerk</i> , 44 N.W.2d 568 (Wis. 1950).....	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
ALASKA CONST. art. I, § 25 .....	18
U.S. CONST. pmb. ....	19
 STATUTES	
TEX. FAM. CODE § 6.003 .....	28
UTAH CODE § 76-7-103 .....	28
 TREATISES	
JAMES SCHOULER, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF THE DOMESTIC RELATIONS (2d ed. 1874) .....	10
SAINT GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES (1803).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

- David R. Upham, *Interracial Marriage and the Original Understanding of the Privileges or Immunities Clause*, 42 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 213 (2015).....10, 11
- Perry Dane, *Natural Law, Equality, and Same-Sex Marriage*, 62 BUFFALO L. REV. 291 (2014) .....24

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- EDMUND BURKE, REFLECTIONS ON THE REVOLUTION IN FRANCE (1793) .....33
- Gallup Politics, *In U.S., Record-High Say Gay, Lesbian Relations Morally OK*, May 20, 2013, <http://www.gallup.com/poll/162689/record-high-say-gay-lesbian-relations-morally.aspx>.....28
- 11 OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989) .....25
- Patricia A. Cain, *Contextualizing Varnum v. Brien: A “Moment” in History*, 13 J. GENDER RACE & JUST. 27 (2009). .....17
- Wendy Wang & Kim Parker, *Record Share of Americans Have Never Married*, PEW RESEARCH TRENDS (Sept. 24, 2014), <http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2014/09/24/record-share-of-americans-have-never-married/> .....15
